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1083) > EHFHT AR RZAW > HRBS
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AEx1125 AR @HMEEAr = Ay=25 A BE  ERXFIOHMEES - B4 (uniform) 58 5

B AERBE - (%) MAERHMHUBOHBEBESFERSF
BEAOBYBRET MARRZHEAANE c AIBE @ IR H0 - EE AR EM( &)
2R B  TYER B o PR HE A i S} BE feR (e Fe 12 1548 Rt B MY B RN ERRBHEE NS

145 0 26 A9 G50 5 7 ik o T E D5 [ YA R BE R BHEMERMRZRERFHRZIEMN » &

=g o =B (n) EEMEE(m) =g o B (n) EEHE(m)
1 0.000 15591 1 0.000 13571

2 0.006 15256 335 2 0.012 14947 624
3 0.013 14923 333 3 0.025 14339 608
4 0.029 14592 331 4 0.038 13749 590
5 0.027 14262 330 5 0.053 13175 574
6 0.035 13934 328 6 0.0&8 126186 557
7 0.043 13608 326 7 0.085 12078 540
B 0.091 13283 325 B 0.103 11556 522
9 0.060 12961 32 9 0.121 11047 509
10 0.069 1264) 320 10 0.141 10548 499
11 0.079 12322 319 1 0.161 10058 490
12 0.08 12006 316 12 0.183 9578 480
13 0.100 11691 315 13 0.205 9109 469
14 0.111 11379 312 14, 0.2283 865t 458
i5 0.123 11067 312 15 0.251 8205 446
16 0.135 10754 313 16 0.274 77 434
17 0.148 10441 313 i7 0.301 7351 420
18 0.161 10126 315 18 0.326 6914 407
19 0.175 9810 316 19 0.352 655 393
20 0.190 9493 317 20 0.378 5172 379
21 0.205 9176 317 21 0.404 5809 363
22 0.221 8858 3 22 0.430 5462 347
23 0.237 8539 319 23 0.455 5130 332
24 0.255 8219 320 24 0.481 4815 ME
25 0.273 7099 320 25 0.506 4517 298
26 0.292 7578 321 26 0.530 4237 280
27 0.311 7256 322 27 0.553 3974 263
28 0.33% 6934 322 28 0.57& 3729 245
2 0.353 6611 323 29 0.597 3503 226
30 0.376 6268 323 30 0.617 3296 207
3 0.399 5764 324 31 0.635 3107 189
32 0.423 5640 324 a2 0.652 2938 169
33 0.448 5315 325 33 0.670 2768 170
34 0.474 4990 325 34 0.687 2598 170
35 0.501 A665 325 5 0.705 2427 171
36 0.529 1339 326 36 0.724 2256 171
37 0.558 4014 325 37 0.743 2084 172
38 0.5%8 3687 327 38 0.762 1911 173
39 0.620 3361 326 3 0.782 1737 174
40 0.652 3034 327 40 0.802 1563 174
41 0.686 2705 329 4] 0.823 1387 176
42 0.722 2374 331 42 0.844 1211 176
43 0.759 2040 334 43 0.266 1034 177
44 0.798 1703 337 44 0.88¢8 856 178
45 0.838 1364 339 45 0.911 676 180
46 0.8380 1021 343 46 0.934 496 180
47 0.925 674 347 47 0.952 314 182
48 0.971 322 352 48 0.982 131 183
49 0.995 144 178 49 0.993 39 92
50 1.0 106 38 50 1.0 0 39
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ABSTRACT

A Numerical model was used to study the development of a Taiwan low in its carly stage of life cycle. A
typical winter-time weather system of cold air outbreak is imposed as an initial condition. The model reproduces
a Taiwan low without any initial perturbations. The location of the simulated low pressure system matches with
the typical area where Taiwan lows are usually occured. The results show that it is a system with pressure per-
turbation of only 2 mb, and a depth of only 4 km. These characteristics are quite consistent with a case study of
the phenomenon by Saito. Sensitivity tests show that the three main factors contributing to the formation of the
low pressure system are: 1. the blocking effect of the Cental Mountain Range which increases surface heat fluxes
in the area to the northeast of Taiwan; 2. the warm ocean; and 3. the cold air mass. The surface moisture flux,
which is very sensitive to the change of the sea surface temperature, is particularly important in the formation of
a deep convective boundary layer where Taiwan low is embedded in.

Key words: Taiwan low, Kuroshio, convective boundary layer.



